

MACT 535/19

PINKI KUMARI Vs. VIMLESH KUMAR

13.02.2026

Present: Shri Anoop Kumar Pandey, Ld. Counsel for
petitioner through VC.
None for driver and owner.
Ms. Nazneen, Ld. Proxy Counsel for insurance
company.

Notice issued to IO/SI Sanjeev Yadav not received back. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for insurance company that IO has retired from his service. He seeks some more time to examine the IO. The same is objected to by Ld. Counsel for petitioner on the ground that many opportunity have already been granted.

Keeping in view the submissions made, last and final opportunity is granted to insurance company to conclude RE.

Fresh notice be issued to IO/SI Sanjeev Yadav at his residential address, on filing of PF, for NDOH. Dasti summons allowed.

Put up for RE as well as recording of statement of petitioner under Clause 29 MCTAP on **19.03.2026**.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/13.02.2026